Glacier County Commissioners Tuesday, October 10, 2023 Regular Meeting Browning, MT

The Glacier County Board of Commissioners met at a regular scheduled meeting at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday, October 10, 2023. Commissioners Mary Jo Bremner, Vernon "Napi" Billedeaux and John B. Overcast were present.

Present at the Meeting: Judd Milender, Glacier County Office of Emergency Management Director; Michael Kittson, Glacier County Human Resources Director

Present via cell phone: Chancy Kittson, Glacier County CFO

A. Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m.

B. Approval of Agenda

Commissioner Billedeaux motions to approve the agenda with no changes; Commissioner Overcast seconds the motion; motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS:

C. Discussion/Approval: Purchase 1959 Fishing Boat from Seach & Rescue – Lyle Salois/Glacier County Commissioners (tabled on 9-28-2023 & 10-3-2023)

Commissioner Billedeaux did check to see if the purchase offer from Lyle Salois for the salvaged 1959 Fishing Boat with trailer from the Glacier County Search & Rescue (Sheriff's office) is ok. It is determined that if Lyle Salois would like to purchase the boat & trailer the commissioners will approve it for \$50.00.

Commissioner Billedeaux approved the purchase of the 1959 Fishing Boat with trailer in the amount of \$50.00 to Lyle Salois; Commissioner Overcast seconds the motion; motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

D. Discussion/Approval: Drone Upgrade Purchase – Judd Milender, Glacier County Office of Emergency Management Director

Judd Milender, Glacier County Office of Emergency Management Director is present to request to upgrade the current drone for disaster and emergency services. He explains that he did speak with Chancy Kittson, CFO (also present via cell phone) prior to the meeting for the funding of this purchase. Chancy Kittson, CFO states that they will use the ARPA funding for this purchase in the amount of \$29,842.00. The drone will be coming from Frontier Precision located in Bozeman, MT.

Commissioner Billedeaux motions to approve the Drone Upgrade Purchase in the amount of \$29,842.00 paid with ARPA funds from Frontier Precision; Commissioner Overcast seconds the motion; motion carried.

OTHER BUSINESS:

E. Public Comment

Michael Kittson, Glacier County Human Resources Director discusses a few options to so that the public can participate in the Browning Satellite Office meetings. No decision is made.

F. Next Meeting – Thursday, October 12, 2023 – Cut Bank

Commissioner Overcast motions to adjourn the meeting at 10:06 a.m.; Commissioner Billedeaux seconds the motion; motion carried.